financial institutions 3,251,856  32,968,811  985,214  37,205,881  9,037,134

Lease liabilities -  28,771,782  -  28,771,782  6,988,531

Borrowings 395,915,323  805,644,947  33,751,476  1,235,311,746  300,051,432

Subordinated debts -  26,943,629  -  26,943,629  6,544,481

Total financial
liabilities 739,312,007  1,531,099,271  70,363,772  2,340,775,050  568,563,286

(*) The balances exclude loss allowance as at the reporting period.

AMK MICROFINANCE INSTITUTION PLC.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

84

40.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

40.2   Market risk (continued)

(ii)  Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity

The Company is primarily exposed to changes in KHR/US exchange rates.  The sensitivity

of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from US-dollar denominated

financial instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from currency

translation differences recognised in other comprehensive income.

 Impact on

post-tax profit

 Impact on other

components of equity

 KHR’000  US$  KHR’000  US$

At 31 December 2023

KHR-USD exchange rate +1% (6,260,776)  (1,587,683)  -  (1,255,410)

KHR-USD Exchange rate - 1% 6,260,776  1,588,796  -  1,282,153

At 31 December 2022

KHR-USD exchange rate +1% (4,527,170)  (999,915)  -  (1,126,296)

KHR-USD Exchange rate - 1% 4,527,170  1,020,115  -  1,149,050

The company's exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

Currency swaps and forward contracts

The Company has two foreign exchange forward contracts (2022: one swap contract) with

commercial banks outstanding as at 31 December 2023 to exchange US$ 2,500,000 with

Thai Baht currency in order to manage its foreign exchange risk with a maturity of six

months. As management considers that exposure to foreign exchange risk is deemed

minimal, no sensitivity analysis for foreign currency exchange risk was presented.

(iii)  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate